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Laura Mulder
h

From: Lianne Darby

Sent: Tuesday, 18 October 2016 09:54 a.m.

To: Laura Mulder

Subject: FW: O'Kanes Submission received 11/10/16
Attachments: 18102016085050.pdf

From: Maaike Duncan [mailto:maaike@terramark.co.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 October 2016 9:53 a.m.

To: Lianne Darby

Subject: O'Kanes Submission received 11/10/16

ILianne,
As discussed,

Regards,
Maaike

Note:
Monday, Tuesday, Thusday and Friday - I work from the Dunedis office,
Wednesday - 1 am being a Mum and am unavailable, Please rontact the Lunedin Office in my absence.

Maaike Duncan
Licensed Cadastral Surveyor

maaike@terramark.co.nz Level 1 — e e SAL%
P:(03) 477 4783 326 Moray Place tz rra ma rk ’N ‘
i1

C: (021) 269 9803 Dunedin 9016 hmntaibicaio
www.terramark.co.nz PO Box 235, Dunedin 9054 setting new boundories

infoermation contained in this email is confidential between Terramark | imited and the intended recipient. Any other person receiving this email is reguired to re
ihat confidentiality and may not disclose, oopy or make use of s contents I this email has been received by error, would the recipient plesse notify Terramark by ¥

amail
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v Submission concernin rasource consent on limited notified application under‘]
DUNEDIN CITY !
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sections 958,
Sections 958, Resource Management Act 1991
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To: Dunedin City Council, PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058
SUB-2016-84 & LUC-2016-430 Appilicant: Janet and Andrea Warburton

|
|
|
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| Resource Consent Number:
f Site Address:

The proposal is to subdivide the subject site at 111A Cliffs Road, Dunedin, into two new lots,
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| _(peiete the above statement if you would not co ider presenting a joint case at a hearing)
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Notes to Submitter:

Llosing Date: The closing date for Serving submissions on the Dunedin City Council is Friday;.&i_gs__tg_lzgcgﬂgjgm.‘ v
of your submission must be served on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after the service of your supmlss:on on the
Dunedin City Council, The applicant’s address for service isjC/- Maaike Duncan, Terramark Ltd, PO Box 235, Dunedin, 1

1 issions: A signature is not required i You make your submission by electronic means. Submissions can be sent

by emall to resconsent. submission@dcc.govt. ng

Privacy: Please note that submissions are public. Your name and submission will be included in papers that are available to the
media and the public, Your submission will only be used for the purpose of the notified resource consent process,



19/10/16

Attention:

Kirstyn Lindsay- Senior Planner
City Planning

Dunedin City Council.

Re: Resource Consent Number: SUB — 2016-84 & LUC-2016-430

I wish to expand my submission to include the following,

Further to my submission dated 03/10/16, | Mark Anthony O’Kane will not be attending the hearing
personally, but would like to be heard and therefore give my permission for Allan Heathman to speak
on my behalf regarding my concerns in relation to the proposed subdivision and the effects of dust
and noise the unsealed section of road generates on both my property and the Heathmans’ property

next to mine.

Yours sincerely,

M.A. O’Kane
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16/10/2016

Allan & Karen Heathman
9 Highgrove

St Clair

Dunedin

Co- submission via M & T O’Kane in relation to : Terramark Dunedin- Reference :11645
Resource consent application No: SUB -2016-84 & LUC-2016-430
Warburton residence subdivision. (111A Cliffs road)

We are not opposed to the Warburtons proposal to subdivide providing there are sufficient
upgrades to mitigate the negative effects on our amenity.

We have been excluded once again by the DCC planning department from primary consultation in
relation to increased use and further development of our neighbouring amenity that is the unformed
section of Isadore road (paper road) this we believe breaches the Resource Management Act 1991

Our property 9 Highgrove boundaries onto the undeveloped gravel section that is Isadore road
(paper road). This approximately 30 metre section is gravel and clay and during dry weather
conditions becomes very dusty when traversed by vehicle movements. The dust and noise
associated with such a road surface finds its way directly onto and into our property. Vehicle speed
is also greater on this section of the access way than any other section of it.

We find it rather ironic that steps are being considered to mitigate the effects on 101A Cliffs road
who are also not a road user and the dwelling is a much greater distance away (approx 100m) across
a gully than our dwelling that is a mere 14 metres from Isadore road.

We have concerns that there has been very little done to mitigate the effects of increased traffic
movements on this section of road such as would be the case with many other developments both

in the area and greater Dunedin.

DCC planners believe that only the parties with right of way over the Lyders road section are the
affected parties. However any one is from a legal stand point a user of a paper road and we feel that
as we have legal access to this section of road and our property boundaries same we struggle to
understand why we are not an affected party when some twelve users will be travelling this path.

DCC planners have told us that as this road has historical use it can be left in its present form and can
serve many more properties than what is currently proposed. What must be remembered is that this
road was formed many years ago to serve as an access to some three dwellings at a time when most
properties did not have cars and if they did it would be only one per household. What we are talking
about now is several cars per household and associated service vehicles that we have in today’s
world. Rubbish trucks, couriers, building and construction etc.

DCC planners have stated that the effects will be no more than minor, a statement that we would
disagree with as the road as it stands does not meet the criteria for compliance with the DCC code of
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subdivision and development 2010. The current application states that they will have to breach
three rules (Pages 8 & 9 of the application) in relation to type of suitable surface, width of formation
and the number of users. Let alone marginal compliance with Fire service vehicular access
regulations Acceptable solution C/AS1 6.1

How can breaching three key rules be interpreted as a no more than minor effect?

How can putting more users on an under formed road make it safer given both increased vehicular
traffic and pedestrian activity?

Provisions have been made to mitigate noise , dust nuisance and surface quality at the entrance
from Cliffs road to some four properties as a condition of previous consents. A large part of the
Lyders road section has no bounding properties and is a good distance away.

It is our opinion that similar consideration be given to mitigate the negative effects and loss of
amenity at the upper end of the access. Starting from the corner preceding Isadore paper road for
some 60 -70 metres or through to the proposed subdivision site. A speed bump would also be a
method of mitigating some effects. See attached diagram.

We would like the opportunity to view our position at the hearing.
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SUBMISSION FORM 13
Submission concerning resource consent on limited notifi
Sections 95B, Resource Management Act 1991

ed application under
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To: Dunedin City Council, PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058

Resource Consent Number: SUB-2016-84 & LUC-2016-430 Applicant: Janet and Andrea Warburton

Site Address:
Description of Proposai:

We wish to lodge ubmission on the above re urce consent application:
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I: Support/Neutr Oppos %Appli ion I: Do/Do Not wish to be heardz( support of this submission at a hearing

If others make a similar sg mission, I will consider-presenting-a joint case with them at a hearing.
Delete the above statement if you would not consider presenting a joint case at a hearing)

Please use the back of this form or attach other pages as required

The specific parts of the application that this submission relates to are:
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The proposal is to subdivide the subject site at 111A Cliffs Road, Dunedin, into two new lots.
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Signature of submitter:

Date: /O/O /é

on authorised to sign on behalf of submitter)

Closing Date: The closing datd fdr serving submissions on the Dunedin City Council is Friday, 21 October 2016 st 5pm. A copy

of your submission must be septed on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after the service of your submission on the
Dunedin City Council, The applicant’s address for service s C/- Maaike Duncan, Terramark Ltd, PO Box 235, Dunedin.

Notes to Submitter:

Electronic Submissions: A signature is not required if you make your submission by electronic means. Submissions can be sent

by email to resconsent. submission@dcc. govt.nz

Privacy: Please note that submissions are public. Your name and submission will be included in papers that are available to the
media and the public. Your submission will only be used for the purpose of the notified resource consent process.
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Our submission is that we object strongly to any further development which would increase
the users of the private access road known as Lyders Lane.

The proposed activity is a non-complying activity and fails both limbs of the s104D gateway
test of the RMA.

In our view the adverse environmental effects of the proposal are more than minor and the
application should have been publicly notified. The capacity of the Lyders Lane has already
been exceeded by some margin. This has significant safety and amenity effects that should
not occur within a residential suburb such as this. In particular the road is not a public road
and the dwellings located on it are not serviced by the DCC to the standard one would
expect in a normal suburban area. This has significant amenity effects on us. For example,
the DCC provides a black rubbish bag rubbish collection service to the properties located at
the top of ‘Lyders Lane’. However the collection point is at the bottom of the access road
and given the distance from those properties, rubbish is often dropped off at an earlier time.
This often leads to animal’s getting into the rubbish bags and being the owners of the
property opposite this, we are usually the clean-up crew. This has a significant impact on
amenity values and is not appropriate in a suburban area. This will only get worse if more
people live up the road.

With respect to the policy limb of the gateway test, we believe that it is contrary to the key
policies of the Residential, Subdivision and Transportation sections of the District Plan that
deal with amenity values, safety and efficiency of the transport network, infrastructure
capacity and the physical constraints to subdivision.

In our view the proposal does not promote the sustainable management of natural and
physical resources and should be declined accordingly.

We also comment that the application to Council mentions that we have indicated to
Terramark that we would object without certain conditions being met with respect to the
upgrading of the road. That is incorrect.

Previously we have agreed, albeit reluctantly, to the now granted subdivision consents at
109 Cliffs Road (Roes) and 113 Cliffs Rd (Fogarty) as long as strict conditions were placed
on the consents which would upgrade the road to a suitable standard. We are yet to see the
upgrade to the road and consider the impact of the four proposed residences. Until such
time as that has happened, we strongly oppose any further development. It must be
remembered that as first house on the road, we have full impact of every vehicle using that
access road.

We also have serious concerns at the potential number of consents to subdivide that may be
sought. In granting the existing consents, it seems a precedent is being set.

If this application were to be successful, would they or subsequent owners look to subdivide
again?

Furthermore, we note that no consideration has been given to the significant amount of
traffic that Cargil’'s Castle may generate in the future. The road as it stands now could not
accommodate the traffic generated by a popular tourist attraction.
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